



Financial Statement Summary

As of August 31, 2019

Revenues

Year to Date Revenues of \$33,387,000, including North Sumter Utility and Sumter Sanitation, compare favorably to prior year of \$31,886,000 and are 97% of the annual budget of \$34,475,000. *(as of August 31, 92% of the year has lapsed)*

- Utility Revenue, including water and sanitation fees, increased 2% over prior year. A 2 ½% increase went into effect for all water customers on October 1, 2018 while there has been no increase in sanitation rates.
- Metered Irrigation revenue has increased over prior year due to a 2 ½% rate increase October 1, 2018 and utilization variances year over year.
- Miscellaneous income includes lease revenue, Bank of America purchase card and SECO rebates.
- Investment earnings of \$1,200,000 (\$900,000 realized gains and \$300,000 unrealized gains) compare favorably to prior year earnings of \$721,000 and the annual budgeted earnings of \$305,000.

Expenses

Year to Date operating expenses of \$13,251,000 are greater than prior year expenses of \$12,232,000. Current year spending is 82% of the amended budgeted expenses of \$16,145,000.

- Management and Other Professional Services increased \$143,000 from prior year. A budget transfer of \$75,000 was processed in July for a Sanitation Revenue Sufficiency Analysis Rate Study and a Solid Waste Management Plan Services Agreement with Jacobs, both unbudgeted items. These funds were transferred from Utility and Recycle Contract Services.
- Utility and Recycle Contract Services include Jacobs services and Waste Management recycling services. An approximate 4% increase was budgeted in the current year.
- Utility Service expense has increased slightly over prior year and is below average spending to date for the budget.
- Building, Landscape and Other Maintenance has increased \$295,000 over prior year due to repairs being done at several of the water towers (Laurel Manor and Turtle Mound). A budget carryforward and budget reclassifications were processed earlier this year totaling \$302,000.
- Other expenses include equipment rent, chemicals and other operating expenses.
- Capital Projects include Wet Well Gate replacement, Valve Replacement and Headworks By-Pass. A budget carryforward in the amount of \$668,000 was processed earlier this year; a budget amendment was processed in the month of July to fund the new GIS asset management platform.
- Debt Service consists of the annual bond principal payments of \$4,085,000 made on October 1, 2018 and year to date monthly interest payments totaling \$10,379,000.
- A total \$2,979,000 has been transferred to the Committed Renewal and Replacement Fund.



Change in Unrestricted Net Position

Year-to-Date Increase in the Unrestricted Net Position of \$1,308,000 compares favorably to prior year to date change of \$1,306,000. By year end, based on the anticipated revenues and expenses through year end, the District will meet the amended budget decrease in Unrestricted Net Position of (\$3,535,000).

Debt Covenants

North Sumter Utility (NSU) has met the Bond covenant requirement on an interim basis and is expected to meet the requirements through the end of the fiscal year.

Sumter Sanitation (SSF) has met the Senior Debt covenant requirement on an interim basis; however, the Subordinate Debt falls below the required ratio on an interim basis. Based on projections, we expect both the Senior Debt and the Subordinate Debt Ratios to also fall below the required covenant at year end. Stantec Consultants prepared a Rate Sufficiency Study and the Board has approved an 8 ¼% increase effective October 1, 2019 to correct this shortfall.

Investment Earnings

The following table outlines the current month and year to date earnings by investment category:

| <i>* 1 month in arrears</i> | CFB | FLCLASS | FL PALM | FL-FIT | FLGIT * | LTIP * |
|-----------------------------|------------|----------------|----------------|---------------|----------------|---------------|
| Current Month | 1.64% | 2.47% | 2.33% | 2.42% | 9.32% | 2.30% |
| Year-to-date | 1.81% | 2.51% | 2.46% | 2.65% | 5.05% | 16.52% |
| Prior FY 2018 | 1.38% | 2.20% | 2.14% | 2.48% | 3.88% | 6.48% |



**North Sumter County
UTILITY
Dependent District**

| Statement of Activity - Proprietary Funds | | | | | | | | |
|---|----------------|---------------|--|----------------|----------------|-----------------|----------------|--------------|
| For the Eleven Months Ending August 31, 2019 (92% of budget year) | | | | | | | | |
| Original Budget | Amended Budget | Budget % used | | Year To Date | | | Prior YTD | Variance |
| | | | | NSU | SSF | Total | | |
| REVENUES: | | | | | | | | |
| \$ 24,508,800 | \$ 24,508,800 | 93% | Utilities | \$ 11,222,976 | \$ 11,447,884 | \$ 22,670,860 | \$ 22,254,295 | \$ 416,565 |
| 9,394,800 | 9,394,800 | 98% | Metered Irrigation | 9,222,391 | - | 9,222,391 | 8,653,322 | 569,069 |
| 266,800 | 266,800 | 110% | Miscellaneous Revenue | 275,625 | 17,273 | 292,898 | 257,560 | 35,338 |
| 304,950 | 304,950 | 394% | Investment Earnings, Realized and Unrealized | 1,017,297 | 183,162 | 1,200,459 | 720,551 | 479,908 |
| 34,475,350 | 34,475,350 | 97% | Total Revenues: | 21,738,289 | 11,648,319 | 33,386,608 | 31,885,728 | 1,500,880 |
| EXPENSES: | | | | | | | | |
| 27,193 | 27,193 | 51% | Personnel Services | 9,091 | 4,725 | 13,816 | 7,769 | 6,047 |
| 1,482,229 | 1,525,164 | 85% | Management and Other Professional Services | 1,087,972 | 202,266 | 1,290,238 | 1,147,627 | 142,611 |
| 11,265,998 | 11,193,675 | 90% | Utility and Recycle Contract Services | 2,519,711 | 7,533,855 | 10,053,566 | 9,460,508 | 593,058 |
| 1,458,389 | 1,458,389 | 64% | Utility Services | 934,398 | - | 934,398 | 913,894 | 20,504 |
| 887,288 | 1,146,536 | 52% | Building, Landscape and Other Maintenance | 581,810 | 18,804 | 600,614 | 305,340 | 295,274 |
| 753,291 | 793,679 | 45% | Other Expenses | 330,193 | 28,085 | 358,278 | 396,892 | (38,614) |
| 15,874,388 | 16,144,636 | 82% | Total Operating Expenses | 5,463,175 | 7,787,735 | 13,250,910 | 12,232,030 | 1,018,880 |
| 1,795,238 | 3,205,103 | 43% | Capital Outlay - Infrastructure and FFE | 1,383,909 | - | 1,383,909 | 1,000,891 | 383,018 |
| 15,410,281 | 15,410,281 | 94% | Debt Service | 11,083,300 | 3,380,916 | 14,464,216 | 14,367,682 | 96,534 |
| 3,250,000 | 3,250,000 | 92% | Transfer | 2,750,000 | 229,167 | 2,979,167 | 2,979,167 | - |
| 20,455,519 | 21,865,384 | 86% | Total Other Changes | 15,217,209 | 3,610,083 | 18,827,292 | 18,347,740 | 479,552 |
| 36,329,907 | 38,010,020 | 84% | Total Expenses and Other Changes | 20,680,384 | 11,397,818 | 32,078,202 | 30,579,770 | 1,498,432 |
| \$ (1,854,557) | \$ (3,534,670) | | Change in Unreserved Net Position | \$ 1,057,905 | \$ 250,501 | \$ 1,308,406 | \$ 1,305,958 | \$ 2,448 |
| Total Cash and Investments, Net of Bond Funds | | | | \$ 29,907,912 | \$ 3,034,417 | \$ 32,942,329 | \$ 30,268,590 | \$ 2,673,739 |
| Fund Balance | | | | | | | | |
| Unassigned | | | | \$ (8,059,146) | \$ (3,025,952) | \$ (11,085,098) | \$ (9,499,385) | |
| R and R Restricted | | | | 416,334 | - | 416,334 | 416,334 | |
| Committed R and R General | | | | 13,535,681 | 2,379,167 | 15,914,848 | 12,664,848 | |
| Total Fund Balance | | | | \$ 5,892,869 | \$ (646,785) | \$ 5,246,084 | \$ 3,581,797 | \$ 1,664,287 |